EMERGENCY PETITION TO UNBLOCK ARTHUR'S EMAIL

In June 2023, judge weiltheimer illegally had the county IT person, olivieri, block my email to weilheimers
office, all county elder agencies that | was using to try to help my Mother, sheriff, DA, and county
commissioners. Weilheimer did that only as a punishment to me for continuing to expose the massive
corruption in Orphans Court and by this guardian mafia, | filed a emergency petition to unblock it in November
2023, { :

The new judge on Mother’s case of fraud was judge sterling. She ruled that there was no emergency to
unblock it. WTF? Sterling did not think what weilheimer did was illegal? Her lawyer assistant, bookler, told me
they needed all of those people | was dealing with for olivieri to unblock my email. BS!. | told bookler what
ever olivieri did to block my email, he can undo it. | was not going to give them the names of the people | was
dealing with so sterling/bookier could make up lies about me to those agencies.

To this day, my email to those agencies is still blocked.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUINTY, PENNSYLVANIA
~ ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION |
' | NO: 2021-X2110
R IN RE: JANE T. HERRING ({ { g z 2.5

AN ALLEDGED INCAPACITATED PERSON

EMERGENCY PETITION TO UNBLOCK REV. ARTHUR HERRING Il EMAILTO ALL
COUNTY AGENCIES
A

Petitioner, Rev. Arthur Herring,' Ill, pro se (hereinafter referred to as
“Arthur”) files this Emergency Petition to Unblock Arthur Herring Il Email to Al
County Agencies. Petitioner is requesting a decision by the court.

1. This Orphans’ Court has jurisdiction and venue over the matter of Jane Herring
and the Petition Hearing pursuant to 20 Pa.C.S.A. Section 5512.2 and Orphans
Court Rule 14.9. '

2. Jane Herring is currentiy a98.5 year old widow, with two adult children: her
very much loved son to her, Arthur (age 70), and estranged daughter, jsh (age
72) |

3. The Petitioner is Rev. Arthur Herring lll, age 70, retired, who has
been forced to live in his car since August 25 2023 because of the corruption
by the Racket controlling and owning Jane (Arthur’s Mother) since August
2021 to now. ' | '

4. Arthur has spent his life savings and7 days a week since this guardianship
" scamstarted on May 18 2021 to get his Mother back home where she was
living happily for 21 years,
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. The purpose of a guard is ta protect lives and property. The Raqkef,

consisting of judge Wellheimer, guardians {past and present), their many
lawyers, “care manager” klock, jsh and Weilheimer’s lawyer assigned to Jane,
jaskowiak, have constantly violated the laws, including Title 20, Section 5521,
the various ethics and morals of “owning” a human being as a guardian and
those lawyers also refusing to follow the Pennsylvania Rules of Londuct for
lawyers. :

. Because of Arthur’s 41 years of doing lie detection testing nationwide, which

included criminal investigations, Arthur was able to determine that the so-
called guardianship petition filed by jsh was only a disguise to seize control of
her Mother’s vast assets and her very large 3 bedroom, 3 bath house in a
gated community,

/

. Jsh had tried other times to take control of Jane and her assets, usually using
Fenstermacher, but Arthur was able to stop those attempts, .

. Arthur has proven this entire guardianship, from the beginning, was only a
- scam to get Jane’s assets. The same type of guardianship scam that has been
'done nationwide on tens of thousands of eiderly people for decades just for

their money and houses.

. Because of the proven fake, made up and admitted never independently

proven accurate “evaluation” (as established by Arthur} of Jane by
Weilheimer appointed psychologist ledakis, Jane was declared legally “100%
incapacitated” by judge weilheimer in August 2021.

But, ledakis said Jane had no problems with daily activities and with her
son living at the house for over 1.5 years, everything was going fine for Jane.
His numbers of Jane’s lack of abilities never added up to 100%, only at best
50% in HIS opinion only and only after a brief 2 hour meet with Jane.

Ledakis admitted he never audio or wdeotapes his “sessions” with Jane
or anyone, mcludlng at his first meéting with Jane or anytime after that Wlth
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his other so-called “evaluations”. Because of that, there is NO proof that’
ledakis ever gave any such “evaluation” to Jane and the “reports” he wrote
about Jane cannot be believed they belong to Jane and not 100 or 1000
other people using a simple cut and paste of names.

12. After Arthur had exposed Iedak:s as a fraud, the Racket co’nﬂﬁued to
hire him, pay him tens of thousands of dollars because he would always say
what they wanted him to say against Arthur.

13, Lawyers and judges call psychologists and psychiatrists the “whores of
the court” because they will always say what a lawyer pays them to say.

14. Jane had a assigned lawyer, jaskowiak, by weitheimer. But, jaskowiak
NEVER brought in Jane to testify for herself as she wanted to, NEVER brought
in any of Jane’s professionals she dealt with every year, sometimes several
times a year, including her primary doctor of 21 years, Jane’s other doctors
her CPA, her investment advisors who had worked for her for 21 years, Jane
had NO bounced checks, NO checks written for bizaar amounts or to non
living people, NO unpaid bills and NO unpaid taxes.

15. Jane was still driving her car safely up to her g6th birthday when her
license expired. Jane did not need any walker or cane, no diapers, no
dentures, no hearing aid, no problems with hygiene, Jane couid still cook,

_dress herself and only was on a very low dosage pill for blood pressure.

16. Arthur (as pro se and a former criminal mvest;gator) has been
determined by the Racket to be a threat to their money making guardianship
scam on Jane and many other victims of theirs. The Racket has used their
hate of Arthur to make life as barbaric and inhumane as possible to his
Mother who he loves dearly.

17.The Racket since Jane was kldnapped from her house by jsh and first ;
guardian logie, has forbidden Arthur from any type of normal relattonsh,tp
with his Mother. ,
AT
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18. Based on weilheimer’s inhumane visit schedule, out of a possible 16 hours
per day (8 hours sieeping), from Augustt 25 2021 to November 1 2023\\%{ of
a possible 13, 220 hours Arthur and his mother could have been together as?“*
they usually were for the 8 years since Jane’s husband died, the Racket has ’
only allowed Arthur and Jane to have 217 hours together. -

19.POW’s have more priviliges than Jane. People in prison for all types of crimes
have more priviliges than Jane.

20.Jane has been kept in a‘very tiny room, in a locked in section, in solitary
confinement, in a sensory deprived environment at the low rated nursing
home. ' | '

21.The Racket has not let Jane go outside or into society, has not been allowed
to go home to see her loved possessions for 2 years. Jane was NEVER accused
of any mental or behavior problems that cause her to be a threat to herself or
others. The Racket have kept her locked in, like a animal in a cage.

22.To further punish and harass Arthur, the Racket made up various lies so they .
hired a friend of pam blumer (guardian of person to Jane) to be a “monitor”.
The “monitor” had to sit with Jane and Arthur during his visit hour. Arthur had
to pay this “monitor” or he could not see Jane. The Racket actually had told
the 2 “monitors” to write lies in their reports to be used to eventually deny all
visits of Arthur with Jane. The Racket continues to violate Jane's right to free
speech because she cannot talk freely to Arthur when a stranger is sitting
right next to them listening to their private thoughts.

23. Jaskowiak, as part of the Racket, has put Arthur into prison twice for
exposing the guardianship scam on Jane on Arthur’s news website
www.protectmyparents.us. Jaskowiak had violated Arthur’s right of free
speech and freedom of the press. Jaskowiak also has made a lot of money, at
Arthur’s expense, by using contempt of court charges. Jaskowiak bragged ata
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25.To further haras$ and punish Arthur for interfering with their money making
guardianship scam on his mother, which also deprives Arthur of his
inheritance when Jane dies, weilheimer had the county IT person, Olivierei,
block Arthur’s email address to all county agencies to make it almost
impossible for Arthur to use them in his fight to get his mother back home as
ledakis said she could live in his first report.

This petition must be granted to undo the illegal action by former judge
weilheimer, Because of Arthur’s dedication and love to his mother, Arthur has
been broke for over a year, has been on welfare for over a year and because
he was evicted from Jane’s house by Fenstermacher (guardian of estate), and
she had written that is where she wants him to live, Arthur has been forced to
live in his car. Without money and living in a car is extremely difficult, almost
impossible to do court business to help Jane get back home.

Arthur Herring lll, pro se

Reo: ., #»7@75




